

No. 18-929

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARCUS & MILLICHAP REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC. AND MARCUS
& MILLICHAP CAPITAL CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

RAE WEILER,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Court Of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ALEXANDER DUSHKU
Counsel of Record
R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
KIRTON | McCONKIE
36 South State Street
Suite 1900
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 328-3600
adushku@kmclaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Plainly Has Jurisdiction	3
II. The Questions Presented Are Fairly Before the Court.....	5
III. The Petition Correctly Identifies Lower Court Conflicts Over the Questions Pre- sented.....	8
A. The decision below conflicts with fed- eral appellate decisions requiring parties' compliance with cost-sharing agreements	8
B. The decision below conflicts with the Fifth Circuit's decision that cost-sharing disputes belong to the arbitrator	10
C. Even without lower court conflicts, this Court should grant review	11
IV. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle for Re- solving the Questions Presented	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	1, 8
<i>Boghos v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 115 P.3d 68 (Cal. 2005)	7
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	6, 7
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	4, 5
<i>Dealer Comput. Servs., Inc. v. Old Colony Motors, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2009).....	6, 7, 10
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	2
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	5
<i>Faber v. Menard, Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	12
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	1, 7, 10
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	6
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	11, 12
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	11, 12
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	11
<i>Roldan v. Callahan & Blaine</i> , 161 Cal. Rptr. 3d 493 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	4
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	6
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stan- ford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	7
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	7
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	3, 5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. for <i>Amici</i> The California Building Industry Assoc., et al., <i>Marcus & Millichap Real Estate Invest. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 18-929 (Feb. 19, 2019)	4
